
 

Environment Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday, 01 Sep 2021 
09 September 2021  

 

01 September 2021 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Environment Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 
2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Monday, 6 Septmeber 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Environment Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 1 September 2021 
09 September 2021  

 

5.   DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN (Pages 7 - 26) 
This report presents the draft Council Plan which sets out the council’s priorities 
and objectives for the next five years. 
 

6.   GLOUCESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND (Pages 27 - 62) 
To approve the Gloucestershire Statement of Common Ground. 
 

7.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2021/22 (Pages 63 - 70) 
To present the 2021/22 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget. 
 

8.   STROUD DISTRICT CYCLING AND WALKING STRATEGY - ESTABLISHING 
A TASK AND FINISH GROUP (Pages 71 - 76) 
To seek approval for a proposed Cycling and Walking Task & Finish Group to 
drive delivery on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans for the district 
(as issued by Gloucestershire County Council), and to help realise Stroud District 
Council’s wider Active Travel ambitions. 
 

9.   APPOINTMENTS   
 (a)   Performance Monitoring Representative for Civic Year 2021-22  
 (b)   Lower Severn Drainage Board  
 (c)   Stroud Valleys Project Board  

 
10.   MEMBER REPORTS   
 (a)   Planning Review Panel  
 (b)   Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 (c)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 81 - 82) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

12.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Environment Committee 
 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Norman Kay 
 

Councillor Dave Mossman 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 
 

 



2021/22 

Environment Committee  Subject to approval at the next meeting 
17 June 2021 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17 June 2021 

 

7.00 pm –  8.24 pm 

 

Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Stroud 
 

Minutes 

3 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) P Councillor Norman Kay P 
Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) P Councillor David Mossman P 
Councillor Natalie Bennett P Councillor Ashley Smith P 
Councillor Martin Brown P Councillor Haydn Sutton A 
Councillor Christopher Evans P Councillor Brian Tipper  P 
Councillor George James P Councillor Tricia Watson P 
Councillor Haydn Jones    
P = Present A = Absent 
 

Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place Head of Community Services 
Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
 
Others in Attendance 
Principal Transport Planner (GCC) 
Senior Transport Planner (GCC) 
 
EC.001 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sutton. 
 
EC.002 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none.  
 
EC.003 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 are approved 

as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Haydn Jones advised whilst the minutes were an accurate record of what 

happened at the meeting, outside of the last Committee meeting the Head of Planning 

confirmed there was a drafting error on page 9 paragraph 4 (of the document pack) in 

relation to the increase of houses from 700 to 900 on PS24.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2021/22 

Environment Committee  Subject to approval at the next meeting 
17 June 2021 

 

EC.004 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Public questions were submitted. They were answered by the Chair, Councillor Turner. 
Supplementary questions were also answered. (Refer to the recording of the meeting). 
 
EC.005 PROCESSING A STROUD DISTRICT CYCLING AND WALKING 

STRATEGY  
 
The Senior Transport Planner and Principal Transport Planner from Gloucestershire 
County Council provided a presentation on Stroud’s’ Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan. The presentation included topics such as; the Climate Emergency, 
Stroud Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans, the Stroud study area and what the 
next steps were.  
 
The Senior Transport Planner advised the Committee that Stroud’s Local Cycling and 
Walking Plans were a key element of the Local Transport Plan with ambitions to; identify 
key walking and cycling routes, develop a network of routes, create a high level inventory 
of improvements required and support future funding applications. 
 
Councillors asked questions relating to areas of the district with no cycling or bus, routes, 
reduction of bus routes, usage of public transport in whole of Stroud District, Leisure and 
Tourism barriers and reduction in carbon emissions.  
 
The Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer introduced the report which was agreed at 
Environment Committee in June 2017 with aims of allocating a £300K budget towards 
identified cycling projects. An agreed additional budget of £200K was agreed at Council in 
February 2021 following a request from Environment Committee in December 2020.  
 
Councillor Kay asked for assurances regarding the equality implications in section 5.3, 
Officers confirmed that it had been discussed with colleagues and that it was an extremely 
important issue. The Strategic Director of Place advised that support was available for 
equality implications from the Corporate Policy and Governance Team. Councillor Kay 
advised that he would like more emphasis given to equality issues in the future. 
 
The Chair proposed an amendment to section d of the decision which Committee agreed 
to accept as a friendly amendment to include ‘and Vice Chair’ after ‘Director of Place and 
the Chair’ and before ‘of Environment Committee to allocate funding’.   
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED a.  support the emerging Stroud Local Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plan as the first phase of a District Cycling and 
Walking Strategy;  

 

b.   work with Gloucestershire County Council in the production of 
further LCWIP documents for the District;  

 

c. continue to support the funding of walking and cycling 
infrastructure projects identified in the Local Plan and Local 
Transport Plan, and 

 
d. delegate authority to the Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer 

in consultation with the Head of Planning Strategy, Director of 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://www.stroud.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/meetings/environment-committee/environment-committee-17-june-2021


2021/22 

Environment Committee  Subject to approval at the next meeting 
17 June 2021 

 

Place and the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Environment 
Committee to allocate funding to projects which are consistent 
with the above plans. 

 
EC.006 APPOINTMENTS 
 
a) Performance Monitoring Representatives for Civic Year 2021-22 
 
Councillor Bennett was appointed as a Performance Monitor. Councillor James also 
expressed an interest, however it was agreed to check if Councillor Sutton, who was absent 
from the meeting, wished to continue his appointment and for Councillor James to take on 
the appointment if Councillor Sutton stood down. The appointment of the second 
performance monitor would be brought to the next Committee.  
 
b) Outside bodies 
 

Organisation Nominations for 2021/22 

Berkeley Nuclear Stakeholders Cllr Robin Layfield 
Cllr Brian Tipper  

Cotswold AONB Cllr Norman Kay 

Lower Severn Drainage Board TBC 

Minchinhampton & Rodborough Commons Advisory 
Committee 

Cllr Ashley Smith  

Stroud Regeneration Committee Cllr Robin Layfield  

Stroud Valleys Project Board TBC 

Rural SUDS Steering Group Cllr Chloe Turner 

 
Councillor Haydn Jones advised that Councillor John Jones, who is not a Member of 
Environment Committee, was the current representative on the Lower Severn Drainage 
Board and suggested Councillor John Jones be contacted to see if he wanted to be the 
representative again. The final appointment would be brought back to the next Committee.  
 
Councillors Haydn Jones and Councillor Brown both expressed an interest in representing 
the Stroud Valleys Project Board. It was agreed that Democratic Services would contact 
the Project Board to see if two representatives could be appointed and the final 
appointment would be brought back to the next Committee.  
 
EC.007 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 
A report was circulated prior to Committee with no further questions raised. 
 
EC.008 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.24 pm. 

 
 
 

Chair 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 5 
9 September 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2021 - 2026 

Purpose of Report This report presents the draft Council Plan which sets out the 

council’s priorities and objectives for the next five years. 

Decision(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Strategy & Resources 

Committee that the draft Council Plan is agreed and 

recommended to Council. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The draft Council Plan has been developed in consultation with 

the Alliance Leadership Team, Alliance members, the Strategic 

Leadership Team, the Leadership and Management Team and 

Council officers and the Stroud District Youth Council. 

Report Author 
 

Andrew Cummings, Strategic Director of Resources 

Email: Andrew.cummings@stroud.gov.uk 

 

Hannah Emery, Corporate Policy and Governance Manager 

Email: Hannah.emery@stroud.gov.uk  

Options Option 1: to do nothing. This is not recommended as it could lead 

to the Council being without a clearly articulated plan and priorities 

consequently reducing its public accountability. 

 

Option 2: to agree or make amendments to the draft Council Plan 

and recommend to Strategy and Resources Committee 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Council Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The council previously adopted the Corporate Delivery Plan 2019 – 2020 and a revised 

Corporate Delivery Plan was due to be developed afte
[...]
tive 
partnerships with local anchor institutions to 
encourage community wealth building 

 
Strategy & 
Resources 
Committee 

2021 Ongoing Hannah Emery 

ER4.4 

Work with partners to support the development of 
skills and training for all ages, including the 
unemployed, young people and apprentices, and 
across key sectors including the low carbon sector 
and visitor economy. 

Regeneration 
and Investment 
Board 

Strategy & 
Resources 
Committee 

2021 Ongoing 
Lucy Powell / 
Amy Beckett 

ER4.5 Work with trade unions to support fair 
employment, encouraging more local businesses 
and organisations to be real living wage employers 

Regeneration 
and Investment 
Board 

Strategy & 
Resources 
Committee 

2022 2024 
Lucy Powell / 
Amy Beckett 

ER5 
Strategic Planning 
Adopt the new Stroud 
District Local Plan 

ER5.1  Progress the Local Plan through public examination 
and secure its adoption 

  
Environment 
Committee, Full 
Council 

2021 2022 Mark Russell 

ER5.2 Support the delivery of strategic site allocations 
contained within the local plan and the key 
infrastructure required to support it 

  
Environment 
Committee, Full 
Council 

2021 2026 Mark Russell 

ER5.3  Work with parish councils to develop 
Neighbourhood Development Plans and Orders to 
meet local development needs 

  
Environment 
Committee, Full 
Council 

2021 Ongoing Simon Maher 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 6 
9 September 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title GLOUCESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND  

 To approve the Gloucestershire Statement of Common Ground. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
a. approve the Draft Statement of Common Ground set 

out in Appendix A; and   
b. delegate to the Head of Planning Strategy, in 

consultation with the Chair of Environment 
Committee, the authority to approve minor 
amendments to the Draft Statement of Common 
Ground in the event that the final draft version is 
different to the version set out in Appendix A; 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

A Draft Statement of Common Ground has been through a 
number of iterations since an initial draft was produced in May 
2020. Consultation has involved officers and leaders of the six 
local planning authorities, Gloucestershire County Council and 
GFirstLEP and reports have been considered periodically by the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee and by a 
Leaders Board. Progress has been reported previously to 
Planning Review Panel. 

Report Author 
 

Mark Russell, Head of Planning Strategy 
Email: mark.russell@stroud.gov.uk 

Options A number of options have been considered by Gloucestershire 
authorities to support the greater co-ordination of strategic 
planning matters across Gloucestershire, ranging from liaison on 
an informal basis, through the preparation of a non-statutory 
growth strategy to the preparation of a single Local Plan for 
Gloucestershire. 

Background Papers 
 

Progress on duty to cooperate matters relating to the Local Plan 
can be found at www.stroud.gov.uk/localplanreview   

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Gloucestershire Statement of Common 
Ground 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 

1. BACKGROUND AND PROCESS 
 
1.1 It has been recognised for some time that a better coordinated approach to long term 

spatial planning in Gloucestershire would be beneficial. Stroud District Council has 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

http://www.stroud.gov.uk/localplanreview


Environment Committee  Agenda Item 6 
9 September 2021 

therefore been working with neighbouring Gloucestershire local authorities to develop a 
strategic planning framework for future co-operation.  
 

1.2 In March 2019 Environment Committee Council resolved to support the development of a 
broad Strategic Planning Framework for Gloucestershire to 2
[...]
arbon in 
contributing to local and global sustainability, and 
that our decisions must be informed by the climate 
emergency and wherever possible deliver a 
positive contribution to climate change mitigation 
and adaptation. Responding to the Climate 
Emergency will be the ‘golden thread’ that runs 
through the strategic planning activities and the 
outputs of this SoCG, responding to our 
commitments to Carbon net zero.  

 

Natural 
Environment 
and Green 
Infrastructure 
agreement 24 

Tewkesbury 
Borough Council 

 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 



 

30 
 

Appendix 4 - Pro-forma Action Plan to deliver on commitments in the Gloucestershire Statement of Common Ground 

Strategic Matter Proposed Action Anticipated Action Outcome Action Timeline Action Budget Action Lead Officer Action Team 

Climate Change       

Housing       

Employment       

The Green Belt       

Transport Provisions       

Digital Network       

Natural Environment and 
Green Infrastructure 

      

Energy Production       

Health and Social 
Infrastructure 

      

Infrastructure Delivery       

Minerals and Waste       

 

 

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 



 

Environment Committee 
09 September 2021    

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

09 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 

Report Title BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2021/22 

Purpose of Report To present the 2021/22 forecast outturn position against the 
revenue budgets and Capital Programme that the Committee is 
responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 
variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to Note the outturn forecast for 
the General Fund Revenue budget and the Capital 
Programme for this Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into to 
the report to explain difference between budgets and forecast 
income and expenditure. 
 

Re
[...]
70 363 0 (7)

Planning Strategy/Local Plan 370 370 363 0 (7)

Building Control (179) (179) (181) 0 (2)

Building Regulation Enforcement / Advice 32 32 32 0 0

Securing Dangerous Structures 10 10 10 0 0

Statutory Building Control 3.8 (137) (137) (139) 0 (2)

Waste & Recycling: Other 12 12 28 0 16

Waste & Recycling: Other 12 12 28 0 16

MSC: Bulky Waste 10 10 (1) 0 (11)

MSC: Food Waste 747 747 747 0 0

MSC: Garden Waste (94) (94) (142) 0 (48)

MSC: Recycling 1,544 1,544 1,489 0 (55)

MSC: Refuse Collection 1,412 1,412 1,448 0 36

MSC: Street Cleansing 710 710 710 0 0

Waste and Recycling: MSC 3.9 4,329 4,329 4,251 0 (78)

Environment TOTAL 6,172 6,346 6,215 100 (32)

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 8 
9 September 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title CYCLING AND WALKING TASK & FINISH GROUP 

Purpose of Report To seek approval for a proposed Cycling and Walking Task & 
Finish Group to drive delivery on the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans for the district (as issued by Gloucestershire 
County Council), and to help realise Stroud District Council’s 
wider Active Travel ambitions. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES: 
1. to set up a Cycling and Walking Task & Finish Group; 
2. to approve the draft Terms of Reference as set out in 

Appendix A. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

On 17 June 2021 Environment Committee considered ways of 
supporting the development of future cycling and walking plans 
and specific cycling and walking projects in the district. 
 

Report Author 
 

Simon Maher, Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer 
Tel: 01453 754339 
Email: simon.maher@stroud.gov.uk 

Options Option 1 -  To set up a Cycling and Walking Task & Finish Group 
Option 2 – Continue without a Task & Finish Group 
 
It is recommended that option 1 is adopted to develop a prioritised 
pipeline of walking and cycling schemes in order to make inf
[...]
Strategy Senior Carbon Neutral Officer  

Ubico Annual Presentation Managing Director of Ubico 

Member Reports 
a) Planning Review Panel 
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee 
c) Performance Monitoring 

 
 
Councillor Layfield  
Councillors Bennett and James 

03.02.22 Member Reports 
a) Planning Review Panel 
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee 
c) Performance Monitoring 

 
 
Councillor Layfield  
Councillors Bennett and James 

31.03.22 2030 Annual Report Senior Carbon Neutral Officer 

Litter Bin Policy Community Services Manager 

Member Reports 
a) Planning Review Panel 
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee 
c) Performance Monitoring 

 
 
Councillor Layfield  
Councillors Bennett and James 

 

 
Reports for future meetings 

 Community Involvement 

 Report on Glover Review - Principal Planning Officer 

 Building Back Better Strategy 

 District Nature Recovery Strategy 

 Severn Estuary Mitigation Strategy 
 

Published Members’ Information Sheets 

Date sent 
(& Ref No) 

Topic Notes 
(e.g. responsible officer) 

   

   
 

Information Sheets for Future Meetings: 
Marine Management Organisation and Marine Management Plan – TBC 
Ubico Fleet Electrification – August  

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Draft Council Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Draft Council Plan

	6 Gloucestershire Statement of Common Ground
	Item 6 - Appendix A Draft Gloucestershire SOCG

	7 Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2021/22
	8 Stroud District Cycling and Walking Strategy - Establishing a Task and Finish Group
	Item 8 - Appendix A Cycling and Walking Strategy Task & Finish Group Draft Terms of Reference

	10c Performance Monitoring
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
2021/22 

 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 September 2021 next meeting 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

09 September 2021 
 

7.00 pm - 9.20 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Norman Kay 

Councillor Dave Mossman 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 

    

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place 
Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer 
Accountant 

The Head of Planning Strategy  
Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 

 
EC.9 Apologies  
 
There were none. 
 
EC.10 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
EC.11 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 are 

approved as a correct record 
 
EC.12 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 September 2021 next meeting 

 

 
EC.13 Draft Council Plan  
 
The Chair introduced the report that outlines the Draft Council Plan for 2021-2026. The 
Draft Council Plan was developed in consultation with the Alliance Leadership Team, 
Alliance Members, Strategic Leadership Team, Leadership and Management Team, 
Council Officers and the Stroud District Youth Council. The plan sets out 3 principle 
themes; Environment and Climate Change, Economy and Regeneration and Community 
Resilience and Wellbeing with 5-6 objectives set alongside the themes. The final tier of 
the plan set out 74 identified projects alongside the respective lead Officers.  
 
Councillor Sutton raised a question regarding Health and Social Infrastructure and no 
provision for individuals with mental health issues. The Chair advised the Leisure and 
Wellbeing Strategy incorporates mental health. The Senior Policy and Governance 
Officer confirmed there was provision under the Health and Wellbeing Plan also.  
 
Councillor Watson asked the concept and term ‘doughnut economy’ be included within 
the respective objectives of the plan. 
 
Councillor Haydn Jones questioned how ER5 relating to the Local Plan links in with 
Environment and Climate Change. The Strategic Director of Place referred to page 2 of 
the plan which outlines a Venn diagram on how the 3 principle themes interrelate. 
 
Councillor Kay asked whether the Rive Frome past Horsley is included under EC2.2 
regarding the Natural Flood Management project. The Chair confirmed it was all 
catchments into Stroud.  
 
Councillor Brown raised a question on EC4.3 regarding working with partners on electric 
vehicle charging points and if a District Plan would be produced considering transport is a 
Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) remit. The Chair advised GCC issued a press 
release that electric charging points will be included as part of the Stroud Parking 
Review.  
 
The report was proposed by Councillor Smith and seconded by Councillor Layfield.  
 
Councillor Mossman proposed an amendment to delay the vote by 4 weeks and hold and 
extraordinary meeting to allow political parties time to consider and provided feedback 
considering the extreme importance of the plan. 
 
The amendment was proposed by Councillor Mossman and seconded by Councillor 
Haydn Jones. 
 
The Chair reassured Members that the Leader and Deputy Leader confirmed comments 
can be made outside of Committee for consideration.  
 
On being put to the vote, the amended motion received 5 votes for, 6 against and 2 
abstentions. 
 
There was no further debate on the original motion and on being put to the vote, the 
motion received 8 votes for, 0 against and 5 abstentions.  
 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 September 2021 next meeting 

 

RESOLVED To Strategy & Resources Committee that the draft Council Plan is 
agreed and recommended to Council. 

 
EC.14 Gloucestershire Statement of Common Ground  
 
The Head of Planning Strategy presented the Draft Statement of Common Ground 
(SoCG) advising that all the Gloucestershire local authorities were committed to 
developing a better coordinated approach to long term spatial planning in 
Gloucestershire. The statement includes 34 high level agreement dealing with 
environmental issues and land use matters with potential for a Gloucestershire Spatial 
Development Strategy and Action Plan to follow. The Statement is part of the duty to 
cooperate and evidence to support the Local Plan. Any major or future iterations will be 
reported to Committee for approval.  
 
Councillor Mossman expressed concerns about potential ‘land grabbing’ by adjoining 
local authorities and referred to the safeguarded site at Whaddon. The Head of Planning 
Strategy referred to the Council’s agreed position as set out in the Draft Local Plan and 
confirmed that that position would be reinforced at examination.  
 
A number of questions were raised by members regarding the future status of the SoCG 
and the scope for extending to include other neighbouring authorities. The Head of 
Planning Strategy explained that the legal status of the SoCG was in demonstrating the 
duty to cooperate between authorities but there was a wider value in terms of joint 
working for the purposes of strategic planning and securing long term investment in 
Gloucestershire. This SoCG is one of a number of other SoCG currently being prepared 
with neighbouring authorities and statutory bodies to support the Local Plan. 
 
The Chair proposed a friendly amendment to include ‘Vice Chair’ after ‘Chair’ and before 
‘Environment Committee’ under part b of the decision.  
 
The amendment was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Smith. 
 
Councillor Haydn Jones expressed his concerns that South Gloucestershire were not 
included within the Gloucestershire comprehensive document. The Head of Planning 
Strategy explained that a separate SoCG was currently being drafted with South 
Gloucestershire Council. 
 
On being put to the vote, the amended motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED a.  approve the Draft Statement of Common Ground set out in 

Appendix A; and  
b.  delegate to the Head of Planning Strategy, in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair of Environment Committee, the 
authority to approve minor amendments to the Draft Statement 
of Common Ground in the event that the final draft version is 
different to the version set out in Appendix A. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 September 2021 next meeting 

 

EC.15 Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2021/22  
 
The Accountant presented the Budget Monitoring Report for Q1 2021/22 to Committee 
and advised an additional column had been added to table 1 of the report for Covid-19 
pressures against the respective budgets. 
 
Councillor Brown questioned if the result of the variance on the Canal Budget was due to 
uncompleted projects. The Accountant confirmed and advised the underspend would be 
added to the following financial year budget.  
 
Councillor Kay commented that he would be requesting at Strategy and Resources for a 
small budget to be allocated for the work the Equality Working Group is undertaking. 
Councillor Kay also commented on the salary overspend within Development Control 
explaining retention of staff is a result of insufficient pay between public and private 
sector. 
 
The report was proposed by Councillor Smith and seconded by Councillor Brown 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED To Note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget 

and the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
 
EC.16 Stroud District Cycling and Walking Strategy - Establishing a Task and 

Finish Group  
 
The Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer presented the report on establishing a 
Cycling and Walking Task & Finish Group following the Committee’s approval on the 
Stroud Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan on the 17 June 2021.   
 
The Chair proposed a friendly amendment to the membership on Appendix A to add 
‘Vice Chair of Environment Committee’ as the first bullet point and amend the beginning 
of the second bullet point to ‘in addition to’. 
 
Councillor James commented whether the addition of Vice Chair was necessary as the 
group would consist of one member of each political party and potentially risk becoming 
political. The Chair advised the group would be politically neutral and adding the Vice 
Chair would be to chair and help steer the group.  
 
The amendment was proposed by Councillor Layfield and seconded by Councillor Smith. 
 
On being put to the vote, the amended motion received 11 votes for, 1 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
Councillor James questioned how Committee would know if the group was a success. 
The Chair advised it would be a combination of the distribution of the budget, establishing 
a point of contact to help communities with projects and assisting Gloucestershire County 
Council on projects to access funding.  
 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 September 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Watson commented that the strategy also included walking and there are 
several issues preventing rural and town walking which also need addressing and not 
just a larger focus not just cycling. 
 
Councillor Kay questioned why no equality implications were listed in the report and 
advised cycling and walking groups who specialise in the needs of individuals with 
disabilities needed to be consulted and included as part of the group. The Head of 
Planning Strategy advised equality implications were assessed and the 
recommendations/outcomes of the group would be subject to equality implications based 
on whether disability equality needs were met in their decisions. Councillor Kay advised 
the membership should include a representative who has a disability in walking and 
cycling and would be satisfied with the Chair and Vice Chairs oversight to ensure this 
was included.  
 
The report was proposed by Councillor Smith and seconded by Councillor Mossman. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED a.  to set up a Cycling and Walking Task & Finish Group; 

b.   to approve the draft Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 
A. 

 
Appointments  
 
EC.17 Performance Monitoring Representative for Civic Year 2021-22  
 
Councillor James was appointed as the second Performance Monitoring representative 
for 2021-22 alongside Councillor Natalie Bennett. 
 
EC.18 Lower Severn Drainage Board  
 
Councillor John Jones was reappointed as the representative to the Lower Severn 
Drainage Board. 
 
EC.19 Stroud Valleys Project Board  
 
Councillor Brown was appointed as the representative for the Stroud Valleys Project 
Board. 
 
Member Reports 
 
EC.20 Planning Review Panel  
 
The Panel has not yet been established with a report due to go to Decembers Committee 
to re-establish the Planning Review Panel. The Chair advised Member to contact the 
Strategic Director of Place if with were interested in assisting with the Terms of 
Reference. 
 
 
 
 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 September 2021 next meeting 

 

EC.21 Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 
Councillor Layfield provided a verbal update which included an offer from Stroud Rotary 
Club to assist with improving the Stroud area, the draft consultation on street spaces and 
the potential for a shared Tourism Officer operating outside of Stroud District Council for 
the Towns across the District. 
 
EC.22 Performance Monitoring  
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee and the Strategic Director of Place informed 
Committee an updated version of the report was emailed to Committee Members after 
the publication of the Committee papers to include the performance information on Q1.  
 
Councillor Kay requested a report on assessing the air quality to be added to the next 
Committee due to it being a national concern. The Strategic Director of Place confirmed a 
briefing will take place on the 4 November for all Members and he would liaise with the 
Head of Environmental Health and would advise the Chair and Councillor Kay after this 
discussion on whether there was a decision for Committee to discuss. Comments and 
debate from members around Javelin Parks monitoring equipment, particulates, quality of 
clean air and EA definition of ‘safe emissions’ from incinerators were also mentioned 
under the topic of air quality.  
 
Councillor Kay asked when work on the Frampton Cycle Path was due to commence. 
The Strategic Director of Place advised he would check progress with the Senior 
Neighbourhood Planning Officer and provide a response outside of Committee. 
 
EC.23 Work Programme  
 
Councillor Haydn Jones requested if Members could be involved with the construction of 
the Severn Estuary Recreation and Mitigation Strategy and working with neighbouring 
authorities such as the Forest of Dean and South Gloucestershire Council.  
 
Councillor Mossman requested a commitment that a member from each of the political 
parties is included with the writing of Terms of Reference for the Planning Review Panel.  
 
Councillor Brown advised the Cycling and Walking Strategy Task and Finish Group 
outcomes needed to be added to the March Committee. 
 
EC.24 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 

 
Chair  

 


